508410784 02/28/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI54677

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRISTIAN DE LA COTERA	12/14/2023
SIRAAJ DHRU	12/19/2023
DALLAS ERDAHL	12/18/2023
DAN JOHNSON	10/19/2023
GREG JOHNSON	10/24/2023
VICTOR STIVALA	10/24/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WORRELL, LLC
Street Address:	1414 MARSHALL STREET, NE
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55413

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	US2327788	
Application Number:	18687152	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7039563009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (571)346-7556

jenny.drake@amllawgroup.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Jenny Drake

1818 Library Street, Suite 500 Address Line 1: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1183-001-01WO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Drake
SIGNATURE:	Jennifer Drake
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2024

Total Attachments: 10 source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page1.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page2.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page3.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page4.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page5.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page6.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page7.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page8.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page9.tif source=04-001-01WO_Assign_from_inventors_to_Worrell_FULLY_SIGNED#page10.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Cristian de la COTERA, residing at 2406 Clinton Avenue S., Apt. F21, Minneapolis, MN 55404; Siraaj DHRU, residing at 315 1st Avenue, NE, Minneapolis, MN 55413; Dallas ERDAHL, residing at 2905 Lincoln Street, NE, Minneapolis, MN 55418; Dan JOHNSON, residing at 714 Jackson Street, NE, Minneapolis, MN 55413; Greg JOHNSON, residing at 4338 Garfield Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55409; and Victor STIVALA, residing at 4020 Allen Street, Bethlehem, PA 18020 (each referred herein to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in the application(s) for patent filed in the United States, entitled INTEGRATED CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY FOR ADMINISTRATION OF DRUGS, and which is a:

(1)	provision	al application
	(a)	to be filed herewith; or
	(b)	bearing Application No. , and filed on
	, ,	; and/or
(2)	non-provi	sional application
,	(a)	to be filed herewith; or
	(b)	bearing Application No and filed on;
		and/or
(3)	PCT appl	ication
(-)	(a)	bearing Application No. PCT/US23/27788, and filed on
		July 14, 2023

WHEREAS, WORRELL, LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Minnesota, and having its principal place of business at 1414 Marshall Street, NE, Minneapolis, MN 55413 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent identified in any of paragraphs (1) - (3); the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the application(s) for patent identified in any of paragraphs (1) - (3); any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of the application(s) for patent identified in any of paragraphs (1) - (3); and any patent of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee, or if the Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

(a) the Invention(s);

- (b) the application(s) for patent identified in any of paragraphs (1) (3);
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified in any of paragraphs (1) (3) or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s), and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) - (e), and any patent identified in the preceding paragraph (g), such proceedings including but not

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 3 of 10

limited to litigation proceedings (e.g., in federal district court), arbitration proceedings, proceedings before the International Trade Commission, interference and derivation proceedings, and any other post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) ("Proceedings"), without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will not challenge the validity or enforceability of any application for patent or patents identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) - (g) in any of such Proceedings.

The Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Cristian de la Cotera

Date:	I/2023	By: / Cristian de la Cotera Cristian de la COTERA
		Cristian de la COTERA
State ofFlorida		
City/County of	Orange) ss.	
On 12/14/2023	, before n	ne,, Notary
Public, personally ap	pearedCri	istian de la Cotera, who proved
		nce, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the wit	hin instrument and acl	knowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their	authorized capacity(id	es), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the perso	n(s), or the entity upor	n behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument. WITNESS my hand		NANCY M METALLO Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 2726 Expires on May 21, 2024
Nancy M. Metalla	N	lotarized online using audio-video communication
Signature of Notary	Public	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Exp	05/21/2024 pires:	Produced Identification: DRIVER LICENSE

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 5 of 10

Date:12/19/2023	By: / \$	Siraaj Jayan Olyn Siraaj DHRU		
State of	у.)			
On 12/19/2023 , bef	Fore me,Griffing	n Neubauer, Notary, who proved		
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed				
the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.	OF THE	Griffin Neubauer ID NUMBER 134571890 COMMISSION EXPIRES September 25, 2027		
Signature of Notary Public	34571890	Place Notary Seal Above		
My Commission Expires:	/2027			

Notarized online using audio-video communication

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 6 of 10

Date:12/18/2023	B <u>y</u>	y: Ballas Dall	Las ERDAHL
Texas State of)		
City/County of Harris) ss.		
On 12/18/2023	, before me,	Kenneth Wyatt Light	foot IV , Notary
Public, personally appeared _	Dallac Erdabl		, who proved
to me on the basis of satisf	actory evidence,		
subscribed to the within instr	ument and acknow	vledged to me that he	/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authoriz	zed capacity(ies), a	and that by his/her/th	eir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or t	he entity upon bel	half of which the pers	son(s) acted, executed
the instrument.			
		TARY PURIL	Kenneth Wyatt Lightfoot IV
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal.		ID NUMBER 13433248-0
Kernth Wystt Lightle	d <u>™</u>	OF TET	COMMISSION EXPIRES April 28, 2027
Signature of Notary Public		Place	Notary Seal Above
Notarized online	e using audio-video	communication	
My Commission Expires:	04/28/2027		

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 7 of 10

Date:	By: / Dan JOHNSON
Public, personally appeared	
subscribed to the within instrumer same in his/her/their authorized ca	at and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the apacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the attity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official s	Kenneth Wyatt Lightfoot IV
Signature of Notary Public Notarized online using audio-video of 04/28, My Commission Expires:	

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 8 of 10

Date: 10/24/2023	Bv: / 500	gory Warren Johnson Greg JOHNSON
		Greg JOHNSON
State of)) ss.	
City/County of Tarrant)	
On10/24/2023	, before me, Jerry W .	Johnson , Notary
Public, personally appeared	gregory Warren Johnson	, who proved
to me on the basis of satisfac	ctory evidence, to be the po	erson(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrur	nent and acknowledged to m	e that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized	d capacity(ies), and that by h	nis/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the	e entity upon behalf of which	n the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.	<u></u>	
	TRY PURIL	Jerry W Johnson
WITNESS my hand and officia	al seal.	ID NUMBER 568607-3
Jeny W Johnson	OF TEH MINING	COMMISSION EXPIRES July 28, 2026
	y Public, State of Texas	Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: 07/2	28/2026 online using audio-vide o comm	nunication

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 9 of 10

10/24/2023 Date:	_ By:	Victor Victor	Stivala
		Victo	or STIVALA
State of Florida)		
State of	ss)		
On 10/24/2023 , be	efore me,	Justin David Bar	nard , Notary
Public, personally appeared	Victor St	ivala 	, who proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory	evidence, to	be the person(s) v	whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument a	and acknowled	lged to me that he/s	she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capa	acity(ies), and	that by his/her/the	eir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entit	ty upon behalf	of which the perse	on(s) acted, executed
the instrument. Victor Stivala produce	d a(n) Driver Li	cense as identificatio	on.
WITNESS my hand and official seal	,		JUSTIN DAVID BARNARD stary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 378282
Justin David Barno	ard	OF FLOR	Expires on March 23, 2027
Signature of Notary Public	· ·	Place N	Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expires:	/23/2027 Notari	zed online using auc	dio-video communicatior

Attorney Docket No. 1073-001-01WO Application No. PCT/US23/27788 Page 10 of 10

Name: DAVIO DOCKHORN

Title: CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Company: WORRELL, LLC
State of North Cardina State of North Cardina Ss. City/County of Raleigh /Wake On December 22, 2023, before me, Molly McClure, Notary Public, personally appeared David Dockhorn, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.
the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Novary Public Place Novary Public Place Novary Seal Above
My Commission Expires: April 8, 2024

By:

PATENT REEL: 066589 FRAME: 0823

RECORDED: 02/28/2024

Date: 12/22/2023